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T [DEVELOPMENT OF TOURIST CENTRES

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: The regions
are:

(1) Northern, which consists of Uttar
Pradesh, Madhya Bharat, Bhopal and
Vindhya Pradesh;

(2) North-Western, consisting of the
Punjab, PEPSU, Rajasthan and Hima-
chal Pradesh;

+231, Surr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister for TRANSPORT
be pleased to refer to the reply given
to the Starred Question No, 187 on the
11th March, 1955 and state:

(3) Eastern, comprised of Assam,
West Bengal, Bihar and Orissa;

(4) Central, consisting of Bombay,
Madhya Pradesh, Hyderabad, Saurash-
tra and Kutch; (a) the number of places in each
Stale selected for being developed as
tourist centres under the short term

(5) Southern, made up of Madras,
plan; and

Mpysore, Travancore-Cochin and Coorg.

(b) the expenditure likely to be
incurred on the plan?]
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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER FoR
RAILWAYS anp TRANSPORT (SHRI
Q. V. ALagesaN): (a) and (b). It has
since been decided to have a five year
plan for promotion of tourism as part
of the general Second Five Year Plan.
Certain places of Buddhist pilgrimage
and a few other works have, however,
been included in the First Five tear
Plan for execution in 1955-56, as per
statement placed on the Table of the
Sabha. (See Appendix X, Annexure
No. 48.)]
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Surt 0. V. ALAGESAN: Such
important places will certainly find a
place in the larger plan that we are
having and I hope we will be able to
get the necessary amount of money to

prosecute the various plans that we
have under consideration,

Surr K. MADHAVA MENON: Wil
the Minister kindly state the places
located in the States of Madras and
Travancore-Cochin?

Surr O, V., ALAGESAN: The State
Governments have been asked to give
the names but the plan has not been
finalised yet. All the important tourist
centres will of course, find a place.

Sur; K. L. NARASIMHAM: May I
know the suggestions of the Andhra
Government in this connection?

+¥nglish translation,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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Surr O. V. ALAGESAN: I do not
remember the places actually suggest-
ed by the Andhra Government. I think
they would have taken care to suggest
the most important places.
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SHRr O. V. ALAGESAN: I think he

and 1 need not unnecessarily attempt
Hindi.
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SurimMaTi CHANDRAVATI LAKHAN.
PAL: May I know whether Dehra
Dun, Chakrata and Mussoorie or any
of the three have been included #n this
short-term development plan?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: I think all
of them have already been developed.

Sur1 KANHAIYALAL D. VAIDYA:
Is it not a fact that perferential treat-
ment is meted out to passengers in all
these centres?

SHrr O, V. ALAGESAN: I could not
catch the question.

SHrR1 KANHAIYALAL D, VAIDYA:
Suppose a man goes in a car to the
main gate of the Dehra Dun railway
platform, his car is allowed inside up
to the gate to the platform, whereas a
man coming in a fonga is not allowed
to take it inside up to the gate to the
platform. That way preference is
being given to a man with a motor
car. In a classless soclety, I cannot
understand, how this sort of prefer-
ence is being allowed.

Suri LAL BAHADUR: 1 think, Sir,
he is talking of some wonderland. The
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complaint that tongas are not allowed
to enter the Dehra Dun Railway Station
area is something un-understandable.

CULTIVATION OF PATCHOULI PLANTS IN

INDIA

%932, Suri M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for Foop aAND AGRI-
CULTURE be pleased to state where ana
to what extent patchouli plants are
now being grown in India?

Tee MINISTER ror AGRICUL-
TURE (Dr. P. S. DeESHMuUKH): The
patchouli plants have been introduced
only on a small scale in Madras
and Mysore States and experimenial-
ly at Dehra Dun.

SHrr M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
1 know the quantity grown in these
States?

Dk. P. S. DESHMUKH: We have
not got any figures relating to the
quantity or to the area. It is very
insignificant because it has just been
started.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: Are
Government aware that this is a
dollar earning plant?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: I am pre-
pared to take the information from
the hon. Member.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: Will
Government consider expanding the
area under cultivation of this plant
and also consider giving financial
asgsistance to the growers?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: We are
interested in larger cultivation of
this plant; we shall see what we can
do about it.

SR M. GOVINDA REDDY: Are
Government aware that scent is being
manufactured from this in Mysore
and that it is exported?

Dr. P, S. DESHMUKH: I must ask
for notice. 1 know that Mysore
grows some of these plants.

Surr H. P. SAKSENA: Where is
this patchouli plant grown and what
is it like?

[ 31 AUG. 1955 ]
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Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: The Latin
name of this plant is Pogostemon
cablin and it is grown at present in

the Mysore and Madras States. As I
stated earlier, it is also grown
experimentally at Dehra Dun. It is

hot a local plant.

Surr H. P. SAKSENA: What is it
used for?

{No reply.)

Experr COMMITTEE FOR RESEARCH IN
AYURVEDA

*233. Surr M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Wil the Minister for Hearrr be
bleased to state:

(a) whether the Expert Committee
constituted for scrutinising schemes
for research in the Ayurvedic system
of medicine has completed its work;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above
be in the affirmative, what are the
details of the schemes scrutinised and
the results of such scrutiny; and

(¢) if the answer to part (a) above
be in the negative, the number of
meetings so far held by the committee
and the work so far done by it?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER FoRr
HEALTH (SErimMATT M. CHANDRA-
SERHAR): (a) and (b). The Expert
Committee scrutinise schemes for
research in Ayurvedic system of
medicine as and when received. The
question of their completing the work
does not, therefore, arise.

(¢) The committee has met twice
and also transacted business by eir-
culation of papers. They have con-
sidered so far 27 research schemes
and recommended financial assistance
to the following institutions: —

Rs.
1. Board of Research in
Ayurveda, Bombay 66,300
2. Ayurvedic College,
Gauhati 24,770
3. Ayurvedic Pharmacy
at Jogindernagar 34,240

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
I know whether these schemes came



